2.1
2.2
2.3

3.1
3.2
3.3

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3
5.4

6.2
6.3

6.4

6.5

NHS BLOOD AND TRANSPLANT

LAG(A)(23)01

ORGAN AND TISSUE DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION

THE FORTY FOURTH MEETING OF THE LIVER ADVISORY GROUP

AT 11:00 AM ON 24 MAY 2023

VIA MS TEAMS

Welcome

Declarations of interest in relation to the agenda
Please note that it is the policy of NHSBT to publish all papers on the
website unless the papers include patient identifiable information,
preliminary or unconfirmed data, confidential and commercial
information or will preclude publication in a peer-reviewed professional
journal. Authors of such papers should indicate whether their paper
falls into these categories.

Minutes of the last Meeting, held on 02 November
2022 - LAG(M)(22)02

Accuracy

Action Points - LAG(AP)(22)2

Matters Arising, not separately identified

Medical Director’s Report

Organ Donation and Transplantation Update
Overseas travel for Transplantation

Liver Utilisation Report (Waiting list dynamic) -
LAG(23)01 - for noting

Liver Transplant Commissioning
NHS England

Update on the National Liver Offering Scheme
Benefit realisation of the National Liver Offering
Scheme

5.1.1 60 month data and 5 month review - LAG(23)03,
LAG(23)04

5.1.2 Summary Feedback of key points from NLOS -
LAG(23)04

5.1.3 Impact of NLOS on patients on the list during the
first 60 months - LAG(23)05

Refinements to NLOS (High weight, High INR, Inpatient
status) - LAG(23)06

Flight costs and blue light - LAG(23)07 - for noting
Compliance with Sequential Data Submission -
LAG(23)02 - for noting

Update from FTWUs

Monitoring of new service evaluations and HPS pathway -
LAG(23)09

ACLF - LAG(23)11

Machine Perfusion Report - LAG(23)10, LAG(23)10b - for
noting

HCV positive transplants into HCV negative recipients -
LAG(23)12 - for noting

Appeals process for small HCCs - LAG(23)13,
LAG(23)13b - for noting

LDLT Project

Digital Infrastructure for Utilisation Project (EOS
Replacement)

D Thorburn

D Thorburn

D Thorburn
D Thorburn

L Burnapp
L Burnapp
R Taylor

S Watson

| Rowe
R Taylor
| Rowe
R Taylor

J Whitney
R Taylor

R Taylor

W Bernal
C Watson

R Taylor

J Isaac

L Burnapp
H Bullock

Verbal report

Attached

Attached
Verbal report

Verbal report
Verbal report
Attached

Verbal report

Attached
Attached
Attached
To follow

Attached
Attached

Attached

Attached
Attached

Attached

Attached

Verbal report
Verbal report



9.1
9.2
9.3

10.
10.1
11.
111
11.2
11.3
11.3.1

11.3.2

12.
12.1

12.2
12.3

12.4

13.

14.
15.

16.

16.1
16.2
16.3
16.4
16.5

16.6
16.7
16.8
16.9

RAG Update

Paediatric offering pathway paper - LAG(23)14
NRP quarterly report - LAG(23)15 - for noting
Super-urgent liver pathway paper - LAG(23)16 - for
noting

Liver CLU Scheme and Liver Utilisation
Offer review scheme

Governance Issues

Non-compliance with allocation

Governance report - LAG(23)17

CUSUM

Summary of CUSUM monitoring of outcomes following
liver transplantation - LAG(23)18

Report on recent triggers (shared learning)

Statistics and Clinical Research Report
Summary from Statistics and Clinical Research -
LAG(23)19

National Clinical Trials - LAG(23)20

Follow-up form return rates in Annual report on liver
transplantation - LAG(23)21

PROMs & PREMs in solid organ transplantation

Multi-visceral and Composite Tissue Advisory Group
(MCTAG)

AOB

Date of next meeting - 29 November 2023 (London,
venue TBC)

FOR INFORMATION

Group 2 Transplants - LAG(23)22

HCC Downstaging - LAG(23)23

Outcome of appeals - LAG(23)24

Prioritised paediatric patient outcomes - LAG(23)25
Activity and organ utilisation monitoring (dashboard) -
LAG(23)26

Minutes of MCTAG meeting - LAG(23)27

Minutes of the Retrieval Advisory Group - LAG(23)28
QUOD statistical Reports for LAG - LAG(23)29

IT Changes and Update - LAG(23)30 (Liver splitting
criteria, FT trigger, Update of NLOS & Crossmatch)

J Whitney
J Whitney
J Whitney

R Prasad

S Sinha
S Sinha
S Sinha
R Taylor

S Sinha

R Taylor

R Taylor
R Taylor

R Jenkins

A Butler

LAG(A)(23)01

Attached
Attached
Attached

Verbal report

Verbal report
Attached
Verbal report
Attached

Verbal report

Attached

Attached
Attached

Verbal report

Verbal report

Attached
Attached
Attached
Attached
Attached

Attached
Attached
Attached
Attached



