NHS BLOOD AND TRANSPLANT ORGAN AND TISSUE DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION

THE FORTY FOURTH MEETING OF THE LIVER ADVISORY GROUP AT 11:00 AM ON 24 MAY 2023 VIA MS TEAMS

	Welcome		
1	Declarations of interest in relation to the agenda Please note that it is the policy of NHSBT to publish all papers on the website unless the papers include patient identifiable information, preliminary or unconfirmed data, confidential and commercial information or will preclude publication in a peer-reviewed professional journal. Authors of such papers should indicate whether their paper falls into these categories.	D Thorburn	Verbal report
2.	Minutes of the last Meeting, held on 02 November 2022 - LAG(M)(22)02	D Thorburn	Attached
2.1 2.2 2.3	Accuracy Action Points - LAG(AP)(22)2 Matters Arising, not separately identified	D Thorburn D Thorburn	Attached Verbal report
3. 3.1 3.2 3.3	Medical Director's Report Organ Donation and Transplantation Update Overseas travel for Transplantation Liver Utilisation Report (Waiting list dynamic) - LAG(23)01 - for noting	L Burnapp L Burnapp R Taylor	Verbal report Verbal report Attached
4. 4.1	Liver Transplant Commissioning NHS England	S Watson	Verbal report
5. 5.1	Update on the National Liver Offering Scheme Benefit realisation of the National Liver Offering Scheme		
	5.1.1 60 month data and 5 month review - LAG(23)03 , LAG(23)04	I Rowe	Attached
	5.1.2 Summary Feedback of key points from NLOS - LAG(23)04	R Taylor	Attached
	5.1.3 Impact of NLOS on patients on the list during the first 60 months - LAG(23)05	I Rowe	Attached
5.2	Refinements to NLOS (High weight, High INR, Inpatient status) - LAG(23)06	R Taylor	To follow
5.3	Flight costs and blue light - LAG(23)07 - for noting	J Whitney	Attached
5.4	Compliance with Sequential Data Submission - LAG(23)02 - for noting	R Taylor	Attached
6.	Update from FTWUs		
6.1	Monitoring of new service evaluations and HPS pathway - LAG(23)09	R Taylor	Attached
6.2	ACLF - LAG(23)11	W Bernal	Attached
6.3	Machine Perfusion Report - LAG(23)10 , LAG(23)10b - for noting	C Watson	Attached
6.4	HCV positive transplants into HCV negative recipients - LAG(23)12 - for noting	R Taylor	Attached
6.5	Appeals process for small HCCs - LAG(23)13, LAG(23)13b - for noting	J Isaac	Attached
7.	LDLT Project	L Burnapp	Verbal report
8.	Digital Infrastructure for Utilisation Project (EOS Replacement)	H Bullock	Verbal report

9. 9.1 9.2 9.3	RAG Update Paediatric offering pathway paper - LAG(23)14 NRP quarterly report - LAG(23)15 - for noting Super-urgent liver pathway paper - LAG(23)16 - for noting	J Whitney J Whitney J Whitney	Attached Attached Attached
10. 10.1	Liver CLU Scheme and Liver Utilisation Offer review scheme	R Prasad	Verbal report
11. 11.1 11.2 11.3 11.3.1 11.3.2	Governance Issues Non-compliance with allocation Governance report - LAG(23)17 CUSUM Summary of CUSUM monitoring of outcomes following liver transplantation - LAG(23)18 Report on recent triggers (shared learning)	S Sinha S Sinha S Sinha R Taylor S Sinha	Verbal report Attached Verbal report Attached Verbal report
12. 12.1	Statistics and Clinical Research Report Summary from Statistics and Clinical Research -	R Taylor	Attached
12.2 12.3	LAG(23)19 National Clinical Trials - LAG(23)20 Follow-up form return rates in Annual report on liver	R Taylor R Taylor	Attached Attached
12.4	transplantation - LAG(23)21 PROMs & PREMs in solid organ transplantation	R Jenkins	Verbal report
13.	Multi-visceral and Composite Tissue Advisory Group (MCTAG)	A Butler	Verbal report
14.	AOB		
15.	Date of next meeting - 29 November 2023 (London, venue TBC)		
16. 16.1 16.2 16.3 16.4 16.5 16.6 16.7 16.8 16.9	FOR INFORMATION Group 2 Transplants - LAG(23)22 HCC Downstaging - LAG(23)23 Outcome of appeals - LAG(23)24 Prioritised paediatric patient outcomes - LAG(23)25 Activity and organ utilisation monitoring (dashboard) - LAG(23)26 Minutes of MCTAG meeting - LAG(23)27 Minutes of the Retrieval Advisory Group - LAG(23)28 QUOD Statistical Reports for LAG - LAG(23)29 IT Changes and Update - LAG(23)30 (Liver splitting criteria, FT trigger, Update of NLOS & Crossmatch)		Attached Attached Attached Attached Attached Attached Attached Attached